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U.S. Postal Service Standard Abbreviations 
(Street Types and Units) 

 
and 

 
Massachusetts ZIP Code Reference 

 
plus ZIP Code ranges for other states 

 
Reminder:  The MCR requires that you try to report the patient's usual residence address at the time 
of diagnosis (and current address is optional), but you only have to report addresses as they appear 
in your medical records or on your data system.  You do not routinely have to research anyone's 
address for the MCR outside your records.  You can use the "unknown" codes/entries for address 
fields if you can't find the necessary information at your facility, but we check for over-use of 
unknowns to spot software problems.  You do not have to use Postal Service abbreviations for street 
types, nor look up ZIP Codes or city/town/post office names if those are missing, and you do not 
have to try and correct any address information that's wrong.  We don't expect you to become 
geography or mailing experts.  We just ask that you check your medical records and send the 
address information you have. 
 
Appendix F is a postal reference for those who want to complete, verify, update or correct their 
Massachusetts ZIP Code or postal name information for mailing purposes.  Again, you do not have 
to do this for the MCR, but the information is here in case you want to use it.  All this plus more 
detailed information -- such as exactly which ZIP Code is correct for "5 Elm Rd" in a place with 
multiple ZIP Codes -- is available straight from the Postal Service at 1-800-275-8777 or 
http://zip4.usps.com/zip4/welcome.jsp. 
 
If you have questions about entering patient addresses or using postal information you can contact 
Mary Mroszczyk at the MCR (617-624-5659, mary.mroszczyk@state.ma.us), but please don't include 
confidential patient information (such as a specific address) in voice mail or email. 
 
Note that the Postal Service prefers the use of uppercase letters in addresses but mixed case is used 
in this Appendix to make it more readable.  The names in this appendix are mainly postal names -- 
not city/town names -- even when they look just like city/town names.  ZIP Code™ is a registered 
trademark of the United States Postal Service. 
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U.S. Postal Service Standard Abbreviations   (Street Types and Units) 
 

Alley Aly 
Annex Anx 
Apartment Apt 
Arcade Arc 
Avenue Ave 
Basement Bsmt 
Bayoo Byu 
Beach Bch 
Bend Bnd 
Bluff Blf 
Bluffs Blfs 
Bottom Btm 
Boulevard Blvd 
Branch Br 
Bridge Brg 
Brook Brk 
Brooks Brks 
Building Bldg 
Burg Bg 
Burgs Bgs 
Bypass Byp 
Camp Cp 
Canyon Cyn 
Cape Cpe 
Causeway Cswy 
Center Ctr 
Centers Ctrs 
Circle Cir 
Circles Cirs 
Cliff Clf 
Cliffs Clfs 
Club Clb 
Common Cmn 
Corner Cor 
Corners Cors 
Course Crse 
Court Ct 
Courts Cts 
Cove Cv 
Coves Cvs 
Creek Crk 
Crescent Cres 
Crest Crst 
Crossing Xing 
Crossroad Xrd 

Curve Curv 
Dale Dl 
Dam Dm 
Department Dept 
Divide Dv 
Drive Dr 
Drives Drs 
Estate Est 
Estates Ests 
Expressway Expy 
Extension Ext 
Extensions Exts 
Fall Fall 
Falls Fls 
Ferry Fry 
Field Fld 
Fields Flds 
Flat Flt 
Flats Flts 
Floor Fl 
Ford Frd 
Fords Frds 
Forest Frst 
Forge Frg 
Forges Frgs 
Fork Frk 
Forks Frks 
Fort Ft 
Freeway Fwy 
Front Frnt 
Garden Gdn 
Gardens Gdns 
Gateway Gtwy 
Glen Gln 
Glens Glns 
Green Grn 
Greens Grns 
Grove Grv 
Groves Grvs 
Hangar Hngr 
Harbor Hbr 
Harbors Hbrs 
Haven Hvn 
Heights Hts 
Highway Hwy 

Hill Hl 
Hills Hls 
Hollow Holw 
Inlet Inlt 
Island Is 
Islands Iss 
Isle Isle 
Junction Jct 
Junctions Jcts 
Key Ky 
Keys Kys 
Knoll Knl 
Knolls Knls 
Lake Lk 
Lakes Lks 
Land Land 
Landing Lndg 
Lane Ln 
Light Lgt 
Lights Lgts 
Lobby Lbby 
Lock Lck 
Locks Lcks 
Lodge Ldg 
Loop Loop 
Lot Lot 
Lower Lowr 
Mall Mall 
Manor Mnr 
Manors Mnrs 
Meadow Mdw 
Meadows Mdws 
Mews Mews 
Mill Ml 
Mills Mls 
Mission Msn 
Motorway Mtwy 
Mount Mt 
Mountain Mtn 
Mountains Mtns 
Neck Nck 
Office Ofc 
Orchard Orch 
Oval Oval 
Overpass Opas 

Park Park 
Parkway Pkwy 
Parkways Pkwy 
Pass Pass 
Passage Psge 
Path Path 
Penthouse Ph 
Pier Pier 
Pike Pike 
Pine Pne 
Pines Pnes 
Place Pl 
Plain Pln 
Plains Plns 
Plaza Plz 
Point Pt 
Points Pts 
Port Prt 
Ports Prts 
Prairie Pr 
Radial Radl 
Ramp Ramp 
Ranch Rnch 
Rapid Rpd 
Rapids Rpds 
Rear Rear 
Rest Rst 
Ridge Rdg 
Ridges Rdgs 
River Riv 
Road Rd 
Roads Rds 
Room Rm 
Route Rte 
Row Row 
Rue Rue 
Run Run 
Shoal Shl 
Shoals Shls 
Shore Shr 
Shores Shrs 
Side Side 
Skyway Skwy 
Slip Slip 
Space Spc 

Spring Spg 
Springs Spgs 
Spur Spur 
Spurs Spur 
Square Sq 
Squares Sqs 
Station Sta 
Stop Stop 
Stravenue Stra 
Stream Strm 
Street St 
Streets Sts 
Suite Ste 
Summit Smt 
Terrace Ter 
Throughway Trwy 
Trace Trce 
Track Trak 
Trafficway Trfy 
Trail Trl 
Trailer Trlr 
Tunnel Tunl 
Turnpike Tpke 
Underpass Upas 
Union Un 
Unions Uns 
Unit Unit 
Upper Uppr 
Valley Vly 
Valleys Vlys 
Viaduct Via 
View Vw 
Views Vws 
Village Vlg 
Villages Vlgs 
Ville Vl 
Vista Vis 
Walk Walk 
Walks Walk 
Wall Wall 
Way Way 
Ways Ways 
Well Wl 
Wells Wls 

source:  Official U.S. Postal Service Abbreviations --http://www.usps.com/ncsc/lookups/abbreviations.html#suffix 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

Massachusetts ZIP Code / Postal Name Reference 
 
Information in this section is based on a US Postal Service (USPS) product called the AIS (Address Information Systems) Viewer.  The Viewer is 
intended to help those sending mail standardize their target addresses, especially for mass mailings.  The information is also available from 
http://zip4.usps.com/zip4/welcome.jsp. 
 
Omitted from this appendix are some postal names and ZIP Codes uniquely for certain business or government addresses (non-residential, high-volume 
mail addresses).  Examples are utility companies, catalogs, large insurance companies and banks.  We don't expect patients to have such addresses. 
 
Examples of what this information means:  See "Accord" and "Acton" below and think about mailing label address layouts. 
"ACCORD MA 02018" can be the last line on a mailing label address for Accord PO Boxes.  "ACCORD MA 02043" should not be used as the last line 
of an address -- if 02043 is correct, it should be "HINGHAM MA 02043". 
"ACTON" can be used with 01718-01720, but the Postal Service prefers "BOXBOROUGH" to be used with 01718 and "VILLAGE OF NAGOG 
WOODS" to be used with 01719.  I recommend using "VLG NAGOG WDS" because it's accepted by the Postal Service and fits into NAACCR fields. 
 
 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Abington Abington 02351  
Accord Accord 02018*  
 Hingham 02043 If Accord appears with 02043, use Hingham instead. 
Acton Acton 01720  
 Boxborough 01718 Acton can be used with 01718, but the preferred name is Boxborough. 
 Village of Nagog Woods 01719 This preferred postal name doesn't fit into the standard NAACCR "city" fields, so you can 
   use the postal abbreviation "Vlg Nagog Wds". 
Acushnet Acushnet 02743  
 New Bedford 02745 Acushnet can be used with 02745, but the preferred name is New Bedford. 
Adams Adams 01220  
Agawam Agawam 01001  
Alford West Stockbridge 01266  
 Great Barrington 01230 If Alford appears with 01230, use Great Barrington instead. 
Allendale Pittsfield 01201 If Allendale appears with 01201, use Pittsfield instead. 
Allston Allston 02134  
Amesbury Amesbury 01913  
Amherst Amherst 01002, 01003, 01004*  
   01003 is for the UMass Amherst campus area. 
 North Amherst 01059*  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s)  Comments 

Andover Andover 01810  
Aquinnah Chilmark 02535  
Arlington Arlington 02474, 02476  
 Arlington Heights 02475* If Arlington appears with 02475, use Arlington Heights instead. 
Arlington Heights Arlington Heights 02475*  
Ashburnham Ashburnham 01430  
Ashby Ashby 01431  
Ashfield Ashfield 01330  
Ashland Ashland 01721  
Ashley Falls Ashley Falls 01222  
Assinippi Hanover 02339 If Assinippi appears with 02339, use Hanover instead. 
Association (Assoc) of   If Association (Assoc) of Marian Helpers (Fathers) appears with 01263, use 
 Marian Helpers (Fathers) Stockbridge 01263 Stockbridge instead. 
Assonet Assonet 02702  
Athol Athol 01331  
 Royalston 01368 If Athol appears with 01368, use Royalston instead. 
Attleboro Attleboro 02703  
Attleboro Falls (Fls) Attleboro Falls 02763 Attleboro Falls is not part of Attleboro. 
Auburn Auburn 01501  
Auburndale Auburndale 02466 Auburndale is not part of Auburn. 
Avon Avon 02322  
Ayer Ayer 01432  
 Devens 01434  
Babson Park Babson Park 02457*  
Baldwinville Baldwinville 01436  
Baptist Corner Shelburne Falls 01370 If Baptist Corner appears with 01370, use Shelburne Falls instead. 
Barre Barre 01005  
Bass River South Yarmouth 02664  
Bay State Village (Vlg) Florence 01062  
Barnstable Barnstable 02630  
 Centerville 02634* If Barnstable appears with 02634, use Centerville instead. 
Beachmont Revere 02151 If Beachmont appears with 02151, use Revere instead. 
Becket Becket 01223  
Becket Corners Becket 01223 If Becket Corners appears with 01223, use Becket instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Bedford Bedford 01730  
 Hanscom AFB 01731  
Belchertown Belchertown 01007  
Bellingham Bellingham 02019  
Belmont Belmont 02478  
 Waverley 02479* If Belmont appears with 02479, use Waverley instead. 
Berkley Berkley 02779  
Berkshire Berkshire 01224  
Berkshire Heights Great Barrington 01230 If Berkshire Heights appears with 01230, use Great Barrington instead. 
Berlin Berlin 01503  
Bernardston Bernardston 01337  
Beverly Beverly 01915  
Beverly Farms Beverly 01915 If Beverly Farms appears with 01915, use Beverly instead. 
Big Pond East Otis 01029* If Big Pond appears with 01029, use East Otis instead. 
Billerica Billerica 01821, 01822*  
 North Billerica 01862 If Billerica appears with 01862, use North Billerica instead. 
Blackstone Blackstone 01504  
Blandford Blandford 01008  
Blissville Orange 01364 If Blissville appears with 01364, use Orange instead. 
Bolton Bolton 01740  
Bondsville Bondsville 01009*  
Boston Boston 02101*, 02102*, 02103*, 02104*, 02105*, 02106*, 02107*, 02108-02111, 02112*, 02113-

02116, 02117*, 02118-02122, 02123*, 02124, 02125, 02127, 02128, 02133, 02163, 02196*, 
02199, 02203, 02204, 02205*, 02208*, 02209*, 02210, 02215, 02222, 02283*, 02284* 

 

 Mattapan 02126  
 Charlestown 02129 Boston can be used with any of the codes shown here, but the ten codes listed 
 Jamaica Plain 02130 separately have different preferred names. 
 Roslindale 02131  
 West Roxbury 02132  
 Allston 02134  
 Brighton 02135  
 Hyde Park 02136  
 Readville 02137*  
 East Boston 02228*  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Boston College Chestnut Hill 02467  
Boston University Boston 02215 If Boston University appears with 02215, use Boston instead. 
Bourne Buzzards Bay 02532  
 Pocasset 02559 If Bourne appears with 02559, use Pocasset instead. 
Boxboro(ugh) Boxborough 01719  
Boxford Boxford 01921  
Boylston Boylston 01505  
Bradford Haverhill 01835  
Braintree Braintree 02184, 02185*  
Braintree Highlands (Hld) Braintree 02184 If Braintree Highlands (Hld) appears with 02184, use Braintree instead. 
Braintree Phantom Braintree 02185* If Braintree Phantom appears with 02185, use Braintree instead. 
Brant Rock Brant Rock 02020*  
Brewster Brewster 02631  
Bridgewater Bridgewater 02324, 02325 02325 is for Bridgewater State College. 
Bridgewater State College Bridgewater 02325 If Bridgewater State College appears with 02325, use Bridgewater instead. 
Brighton Brighton 02135  
Brightwood Springfield 01107 If Brightwood appears with 01107, use Springfield instead. 
Brimfield Brimfield 01010  
Brockton Brockton 02301, 02302, 02303*, 02304*, 02305*  
Brookfield Brookfield 01506  
Brookline Brookline 02445, 02446  
 Brookline Village 02447* If Brookline appears with 02447, use Brookline Village instead. 
 Chestnut Hill 02467 If Brookline appears with 02467, use Chestnut Hill instead. 
Brookline Village Brookline Village 02447*  
Bryantville Bryantville 02327*  
Buckland Buckland 01338  
Burlington Burlington 01803, 01805 01805 is associated with Lahey Clinic Medical Center. 
Buzzards Bay Buzzards Bay 02532, 02542 02542 is for the Otis Air Force Base area. 
Byfield Byfield 01922  
Cambridge Cambridge 02138-02142, 02238*  
 Boston 02163 Cambridge can be used with 02163, but the preferred name is Boston. 
Cambridgeport Cambridge 02139 If Cambridgeport appears with 02139, use Cambridge instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Canton Canton 02021  
Carlisle Carlisle 01741  
Carver Carver 02330  
 North Carver 02355* If Carver appears with 02355, use North Carver instead. 
 South Carver 02366* If Carver appears with 02366, use South Carver instead. 
Cataumet Cataumet 02534*  
Cedarville Plymouth 02360 If Cedarville appears with 02360, use Plymouth instead. 
Centerville Centerville 02632, 02634*, 02636*  
Chappaquiddick    
 Island Edgartown 02539 If Chappaquiddick Island appears with 02539, use Edgartown instead. 
Charlemont Charlemont 01339  
 Drury 01343 If Charlemont appears with 01343, use Drury instead. 
 Heath 01346 Charlemont can be used with 01346, but the preferred name is Heath. 
Charlestown Charlestown 02129  
Charlton Charlton 01507  
Charlton City Charlton City 01508*  
Charlton Depot (Dept)    
 (Charlton Dpt) Charlton Depot 01509*  
Chartley Chartley 02712*  
Chatham Chatham 02633  
Chelmsford Chelmsford 01824  
Chelsea Chelsea 02150  
Cherry Brook Weston 02493 If Cherry Brook appears with 02493, use Weston instead. 
Cherry Valley Cherry Valley 01611  
Cheshire Cheshire 01225  
Chester Chester 01011  
Chesterfield Chesterfield 01012  
Chestnut Hill Chestnut Hill 02467  
Chicopee Chicopee 01013, 01014*, 01020, 01021*, 01022  
   01022 is for the Westover Air Force Base area. 
Chilmark Chilmark 02535  
 Menemsha 02552* If Chilmark appears with 02552, use Menemsha instead. 
Clarksburg North Adams 01247  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s)  Comments 

Clinton Clinton 01510  
Cochituate Wayland 01778 If Cochituate appears with 01778, use Wayland instead. 
Cohasset Cohasset 02025  
Cold Spring Otis 01253 If Cold Spring appears with 01253, use Otis instead. 
Colrain Colrain 01340  
Concord Concord 01742  
Conway Conway 01341  
Cotuit Cotuit 02635  
Crescent Mills Huntington 01050 If Crescent Mills appears with 01050, use Huntington instead. 
Cummaquid Cummaquid 02637*  
Cummington Cummington 01026  
Cushman Amherst 01002  
Cuttyhunk Cuttyhunk 02713*  
Dalton Dalton 01226, 01227*  
Danvers Danvers 01923  
Dartmouth Dartmouth 02714*  
 North Dartmouth 02747  
 South Dartmouth 02748  
Dedham Dedham 02026, 02027*  
Deerfield Deerfield 01342  
Dennis Dennis 02638  
Dennis Port (Dennisport) Dennis Port 02639 If Dennisport appears with 02639, use Dennis Port instead. 
Devens Ayer 01432 If Devens appears with 01432, use Ayer instead. 
 Devens 01434  
Dighton Dighton 02715  
Dorchester Boston 02121, 02122, 02124, 02125  
Dorchester Center (Ctr) Boston 02124  
Douglas Douglas 01516  
Dover Dover 02030  
Dracut Dracut 01826  
Drury Drury 01343  
Dudley Dudley 01571  
Dudley Hill Webster 01570  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s)  Comments 

Dunstable Dunstable 01827  
Duxbury Duxbury 02331*, 02332  
Eagleville Orange 01364 If Eagleville appears with 01364, use Orange instead. 
East Arlington Arlington 02474  
East (E) Blackstone Blackstone 01504 If East (E) Blackstone appears with 01504, use Blackstone instead. 
East (E) Boston Boston 02128 Boston is the preferred name to use with 02128, and East Boston is the preferred name 
 East Boston 02228* to use with 02228.  If E Boston appears with 02128, use East Boston instead. 
East (E) Braintree Braintree 02184 If East (E) Braintree appears with 02184, use Braintree instead. 
East (E) Bridgewater    
 (E Bridgewtr) East Bridgewater 02333 East Bridgewater is not part of Bridgewater. 
 Elmwood 02337* If East (E) Bridgewater appears with 02337, use Elmwood instead. 
East Brimfield Brimfield 01010 If East Brimfield appears with 01010, use Brimfield instead. 
East (E) Brookfield East Brookfield 01515 East Brookfield is not part of Brookfield. 
East (E) Cambridge Cambridge 02141  
East Carver North Carver 02355* If East Carver appears with 02355, use North Carver instead. 
East Charlemont Shelburne Falls 01370 If East Charlemont appears with 01370, use Shelburne Falls instead. 
East Deerfield Deerfield 01342 If East Deerfield appears with 01342, use Deerfield instead. 
East (E) Dennis East Dennis 02641* If E Dennis appears with 02641, use East Dennis instead. 
East Douglas Douglas 01516  
East (E) Falmouth East Falmouth 02536  
East Freetown East Freetown 02717  
East (E) Harwich Harwich 02645  
East Leverett Leverett 01054 If East Leverett appears with 01054, use Leverett instead. 
East (E) Longmeadow East Longmeadow 01028 East Longmeadow is not part of Longmeadow. 
 Longmeadow 01116* East (E) Longmeadow can be used with 01116, but Longmeadow is the preferred 

name. 
East Lynn Lynn 01904  
East (E) Mansfield East Mansfield 02031  
East Millbury Millbury 01527 If East Millbury appears with 01527, use Millbury instead. 
East Milton Milton 02186 If East Milton appears with 02186, use Milton instead. 
East Orleans East Orleans 02643*  
East (E) Otis East Otis 01029* If E Otis appears with 01029, use East Otis instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s)  Comments 

East Pembroke Pembroke 02359 If East Pembroke appears with 02359, use Pembroke instead. 
East (E) Pepperell Pepperell 01463 If East (E) Pepperell appears with 01463, use Pepperell instead. 
East (E) Princeton East Princeton 01517*  
East (E) Sandwich East Sandwich 02537  
East (E) Somerville Somerville 02143 If East (E) Somerville appears with 02143, use Somerville instead. 
East Taunton East Taunton 02718  
East (E) Templeton East Templeton 01438*  
East (E) Walpole East Walpole 02032 If E Walpole appears with 02032, use East Walpole instead. 
East (E) Wareham East Wareham 02538  
East (E) Watertown Watertown 02472  
East Weymouth East Weymouth 02189  
East Windsor Windsor 01270 If East Windsor is used with 01270, use Windsor instead. 
Eastham Eastham 02642  
Easthampton Easthampton 01027  
Easton Easton 02334*  
 North Easton 02356 If Easton appears with 02356, use North Easton instead. 
 South Easton 02375 If Easton appears with 02375, use South Easton instead. 
Edgartown Edgartown 02539 
Edgemere Shrewsbury 01545 If Edgemere appears with 01545, use Shrewsbury instead. 
Egremont Great Barrington 01230  
Elmwood Elmwood 02337*  
Erving Erving 01344  
Essex Essex 01929  
Everett Everett 02149  
Fairhaven Fairhaven 02719  
Fall River Fall River 02720, 02721, 02722*, 02723, 02724  
 Somerset 02725, 02726 If Fall River appears with 02725 or 02726, use Somerset instead. 
Falmouth Falmouth 02540, 02541*  
 Woods Hole 02543  
Farley Erving 01344 If Farley appears with 01344, use Erving instead. 
Fayville Fayville 01745  
Feeding Hills Feeding Hills 01030  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Fiskdale Fiskdale 01518  
 Holland 01521  
Fitchburg Fitchburg 01420  
Florence Florence 01062  
Florida North Adams 01247 Either name can be used with 01247, but North Adams is the preferred name. 
Forestdale Forestdale 02644  
Forge Village Westford 01886 If Forge Village appears with 01886, use Westford instead. 
Fort (Ft) Devens Ayer 01432 If Fort (Ft) Devens appears with 01432, use Ayer instead. 
 Devens 01434 If Fort (Ft) Devens appears with 01434, use Devens instead. 
Foxboro(ugh) Foxboro 02035 If Foxborough appears with 02035, use Foxboro instead. 
Framingham Framingham 01701, 01702, 01703*, 01704*, 01705*  
Framingham Center Framingham 01701 If Framingham Center appears with 01701, use Framingham instead. 
Framingham So Framingham 01701 If Framingham So appears with 01701, use Framingham instead. 
Franklin Franklin 02038  
Freetown Assonet 02702 If Freetown appears with 02702, use Assonet instead. 
Gardner Gardner 01440  
Gay Head Chilmark 02535  
Georgetown Georgetown 01833  
Gilbertville Gilbertville 01031  
Gill Gill 01354  
 Turners Falls 01376  
Glendale Glendale 01229*  
Globe Village Southbridge 01550 If Globe Village appears with 01550, use Southbridge instead. 
Gloucester Gloucester 01930, 01931*  
Goshen Goshen 01032  
Gosnold Cuttyhunk 02713* If Gosnold appears with 02713, use Cuttyhunk instead. 
Grafton Grafton 01519  
Granby Granby 01033  
Granville Granville 01034  
Granville Center Granville 01034 If Granville Center appears with 01034, use Granville instead. 
Great Barrington Great Barrington 01230  
Green Harbor Green Harbor 02041*  
Greenbush Greenbush 02040*  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Greendale Worcester 01606 If Greendale appears with 01606, use Worcester instead. 
Greenfield Greenfield 01301, 01302*  
Groton Groton 01450  
Grove Hall Boston 02121  
Groveland Groveland 01834  
Gt Barrington Great Barrington 01230  
Hadley Hadley 01035  
Halifax Halifax 02338  
Hamilton Hamilton 01936*  
 South Hamilton 01982 If Hamilton appears with 01982, use South Hamilton instead. 
Hampden Hampden 01036  
Hancock Lanesboro 01237  
Hanover Hanover 02339  
Hanscom AFB Hanscom AFB 01731 Hanscom Air Force Base area 
Hanson Hanson 02341  
 Monponsett 02350* If Hanson appears with 02350, use Monponsett instead. 
Hardwick Hardwick 01037*  
Hartsville Great Barrington 01230 If Hartsville appears with 01230, use Great Barrington instead. 
Harvard Square (Sq) Cambridge 02238*  
Harvard Harvard 01451  
Harwich Harwich 02645  
Harwich Port    
 (Harwichport) Harwich Port 02646 If Harwichport appears with 02646, use Harwich Port instead. 
Harwood Station Littleton 01460 If Harwood Station appears with 01460, use Littleton instead. 
Hassanamisco Indian    
 Reservation Grafton 01519 If the Hassanamisco name appears with 01519, use Grafton instead. 
Hastings Weston 02493 If Hastings appears with 02493, use Weston instead. 
Hatchville East Falmouth 02536  
Hatfield Hatfield 01038  
Hathorne Hathorne 01937*  
Haverhill Haverhill 01830, 01831*, 01832, 01835  
 Georgetown 01833  
Hawley Charlemont 01339  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s)  Comments 

Haydenville Haydenville 01039  
Heath Heath 01346  
Hingham Hingham 02043  
 Accord 02018*  
Hinsdale Hinsdale 01235  
Holbrook Holbrook 02343  
Holden Holden 01520  
Holland Holland 01521  
Holliston Holliston 01746  
Holyoke Holyoke 01040, 01041*  
Hoosac Tunnel Rowe 01367 If Hoosac Tunnel appears with 01367, use Rowe instead. 
Hopedale Hopedale 01747  
Hopkinton Hopkinton 01748  
Horseneck Beach Westport 02790 If Horseneck Beach appears with 02790, use Westport instead. 
Houghs Neck Quincy 02169 If Houghs Neck appears with 02169, use Quincy instead. 
Housatonic Housatonic 01236  
Hubbardston Hubbardston 01452  
Hudson Hudson 01749  
Hull Hull 02045  
Humarock Humarock 02047*  
Huntington Huntington 01050  
Hyannis Hyannis 02601  
Hyannis Port Hyannis Port 02647*  
Hyde Park Hyde Park 02136  
 Readville 02137*  
Indian Orchard (Orch) Indian Orchard 01151  
Inman Square Cambridge 02139 If Inman Square appears with 02139, use Cambridge instead. 
Interlaken West Stockbridge 01266 If Interlaken appears with 01266, use West Stockbridge instead. 
Ipswich Ipswich 01938  
Islington Westwood 02090 If Islington appears with 02090, use Westwood instead. 
Jamaica Plain Jamaica Plain 02130  
Jefferson Jefferson 01522  
Kendal Green Weston 02493 If Kendal Green appears with 02493, use Weston instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s)  Comments 

Kendall Square Cambridge 02142 If Kendall Square appears with 02142, use Cambridge instead. 
Kenmore (Square) Boston 02215 If Kenmore (Square) appears with 02215, use Boston instead. 
Kingston Kingston 02364  
Knightville Huntington 01050 If Knightville appears with 01050, use Huntington instead. 
Lake Mattawa Orange 01364 If Lake Mattawa appears with 01364, use Orange instead. 
Lake Pleasant Lake Pleasant 01347*  
Lakeville Lakeville 02347  
Lambs Grove Spencer 01562 If Lambs Grove appears with 01562, use Spencer instead. 
Lancaster Lancaster 01523  
Lanesboro(ugh) Lanesboro 01237 If Lanesborough appears with 01237, use Lanesboro instead. 
 Berkshire 01224 If Lanesborough appears with 01224, use Lanesboro or (the preferred name) Berkshire 

instead. 
Lawrence Lawrence 01840, 01841, 01842*, 01843  
Lee Lee 01238  
 Tyringham 01264*  
Leeds Leeds 01053  
Leicester Leicester 01524  
Lenox Lenox 01240  
Lenox Dale Lenox Dale 01242*  
Leominster Leominster 01453  
Leverett Leverett 01054  
Lexington Lexington 02420, 02421  
Leyden Greenfield 01301  
 Bernardston 01337 If Leyden appears with 01337, use Bernardston instead. 
Lincoln Lincoln 01773  
Lincoln Center Lincoln 01773 If Lincoln Center appears with 01773, use Lincoln instead. 
Linwood Linwood 01525*  
Lithia Goshen 01032 If Lithia appears with 01032, use Goshen instead. 
Littleton Littleton 01460  
Longmeadow Longmeadow 01106, 01116*  
Loudville Easthampton 01027 If Loudville appears with 01027, use Easthampton instead. 
Lowell Lowell 01850-01852, 01853*, 01854  
Ludlow Ludlow 01056  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Lunenburg Lunenburg 01462  
Lynn Lynn 01901, 01902, 01903*, 01904, 01905  
Lynnfield Lynnfield 01940 Lynnfield is not part of Lynn. 
Magnolia Gloucester 01930 If Magnolia appears with 01930, use Gloucester instead. 
Malden Malden 02148  
Manchaug Manchaug 01526*  
Manchester (by the Sea) Manchester 01944 If Manchester by the Sea appears with 01944, use Manchester instead. 
Manomet Manomet 02345*  
Mansfield Mansfield 02048  
 East Mansfield 02031 If Mansfield appears with 02031, use East Mansfield instead. 
Marblehead Marblehead 01945  
Marian Helpers (Fathers) Stockbridge 01263 If (Association of) Marian Helpers (Fathers) appears with 01263, use Stockbridge instead. 
Marina Bay Quincy 02171 If Marina Bay appears with 02171, use Quincy instead. 
Marion Marion 02738  
Marlboro(ugh) Marlborough 01752 If Marlboro appears with 01752, use Marlborough instead. 
Marshfield Marshfield 02050  
 Brant Rock 02020* If Marshfield appears with 02020, use Brant Rock instead. 
 Green Harbor 02041* If Marshfield appears with 02041, use Green Harbor instead. 
 Humarock 02047* If Marshfield appears with 02047, use Humarock instead. 
 Marshfield Hills 02051* If Marshfield appears with 02051, use Marshfield Hills instead. 
 North Marshfield 02059* If Marshfield appears with 02059, use North Marshfield instead. 
 Ocean Bluff 02065*  
Marshfield Hills (Hls) Marshfield Hills 02051*  
Marstons Mills (Mls) Marstons Mills 02648  
Mashpee Mashpee 02649  
Mattapan Mattapan 02126  
Mattapoisett Mattapoisett 02739  
Maynard Maynard 01754  
Medfield Medfield 02052  
Medford Medford 02153*, 02155  
 West Medford 02156* If Medford appears with 02156, use West Medford instead. 
Medway Medway 02053  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 
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Melrose Melrose 02176  
Mendon Mendon 01756  
Menemsha Menemsha 02552*  
Merrimac Merrimac 01860  
Methuen Methuen 01844  
Mhead Marblehead 01945 If Mhead appears with 01945, use Marblehead instead. 
Middleboro(ugh) Middleboro 02346 If Middleborough appears with 02346, use Middleboro instead. 
Middlefield Middlefield 01243*  
Middleton Middleton 01949  
Milford Milford 01757  
Mill River Mill River 01244*  
Millbury Millbury 01527  
 West Millbury 01586*  
Millers Falls Millers Falls 01349  
Millerville Blackstone 01504 If Millerville appears with 01504, use Blackstone instead. 
Millis Millis 02054  
Millville Millville 01529  
Milton Milton 02186  
Milton Village Milton Village 02187*  
Minot Minot 02055*  
Mission Hill Boston 02120  
Monponsett Monponsett 02350*  
Monroe Monroe Bridge 01350*  
Monroe Bridge Monroe Bridge 01350*  
Monson Monson 01057  
Montague Montague 01351  
Montague City Turners Falls 01376 If Montague City appears with 01376, use Turners Falls instead. 
Monterey Monterey 01245  
Montgomery Westfield 01085  
 Huntington 01050 If Montgomery appears with 01050, use Huntington instead. 
Monument Beach (Bch) Monument Beach 02553*  
Morningdale Boylston 01505 If Morningdale appears with 01505, use Boylston instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 
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Mount (Mt) Hermon Gill 01354  
Mount Tom Easthampton 01027  
Mount Washington South Egremont 01258 If Mount Washington appears with 01258, use South Egremont instead. 
N Field Northfield 01360 If N Field appears with 01360, use Northfield instead. 
Nabnasset Westford 01886 If Nabnasset appears with 01886, use Westford instead. 
Nahant Nahant 01908  
Nantasket Beach Hull 02045 If Nantasket Beach appears with 02045, use Hull instead. 
Nantucket Nantucket 02554, 02584*  
 Siasconset 02564*  
Natick Natick 01760  
Needham Needham 02492  
 Needham Heights 02494  
Needham Heights Needham Heights 02494  
Needham Junction (Jct) Needham 02492 If Needham Junction (Jct) appears with 02492, use Needham instead. 
New Ashford Lanesboro 01237  
New Bedford New Bedford 02740, 02741*, 02742*, 02744-02746  
 Acushnet 02743 New Bedford or Acushnet can be used with 02743, but Acushnet is preferred. 
New Braintree New Braintree 01531  
New Marlboro(u)   If New Marlboro appears with 01230, use New Marlborou, New Marlborough, 
 (New Marlborough) Great Barrington 01230 or (the preferred name) Great Barrington instead. 
New Salem New Salem 01355  
 Orange 01364 If New Salem appears with 01364, use Orange instead. 
New Seabury Mashpee 02649 If New Seabury appears with 02649, use Mashpee instead. 
New Town New Town 02456*  
Newbury Newbury 01951  
Newburyport Newburyport 01950 Newburyport is not part of Newbury. 
 Newbury 01951 Newbury or Newburyport can be used with 01951, but Newbury is the preferred 

name. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 
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Newton Newton 02458  
 New Town 02456* If Newton appears with 02456, use New Town instead. 
 Newton Center 02459  
 Newtonville 02460  
 Newton Highlands 02461  
 Newton Lower Falls 02462  
 Newton Upper Falls 02464  
 West Newton 02465  
 Chestnut Hill 02467 If Newton appears with 02467, use Chestnut Hill instead. 
 Auburndale 02466 If Newton appears with 02466, use Auburndale instead. 
 Waban 02468 If Newton appears with 02468, use Waban instead. 
 Nonantum 02495*  
Newton Center    
 (Centre) (Cntr) (Ctr) Newton Center 02459 If Newton Cntr or Ctr appears with 02459, use Newton Center instead. 
Newton Highlands Newton Highlands 02461  
Newton Lower Falls Newton Lower Falls 02462  
Newton Upper Falls Newton Upper Falls 02464  
Newtonville Newton 02458  
 Newtonville 02460  
 Newton Lower Falls 02462  
No Field Northfield 01360 If No Field appears with 01360, use Northfield instead. 
Nonantum Nonantum 02495*  
Nonquitt South Dartmouth 02748  
Norfolk Norfolk 02056  
Norfolk Downs Quincy 02171 This is not part of Norfolk.  If Norfolk Downs appears with 02171, use Quincy instead. 
North (N) (No) Adams North Adams 01247 This is not part of Adams.  If N (No) Adams appears with 01247, use North Adams instead. 
North Amherst North Amherst 01059*  
North (N) Andover North Andover 01845 This is not part of Andover.  If N Andover appears with 01845, use North Andover instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 
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North (N) (No) Attleboro North Attleboro 02760, 02761* This is not part of Attleboro. 
   If No Attleboro appears with 02760 or 02761, use North Attleboro instead. 
 Plainville 02762 If North (N) Attleboro appears with 02762, use Plainville instead. 
 Attleboro Falls 02763 Attleboro Falls is not part of Attleboro. 
North (N) Billerica North Billerica 01862  
North (N) Brookfield North Brookfield 01535 North Brookfield is not part of Brookfield. 
North (N) Cambridge Cambridge 02140  
North Carver North Carver 02355*  
North (N) Chatham North Chatham 02650 If N Chatham appears with 02650, use North Chatham instead. 
North (N) Chelmsford North Chelmsford 01863  
North Chester Huntington 01050 If North Chester appears with 01050, use Huntington instead. 
North (N) Dartmouth North Dartmouth 02747  
North (N) Dighton North Dighton 02764  
North Eastham North Eastham 02651*  
North (N) (No) Easton North Easton 02356, 02357 If N (No) Easton appears with 02356, use North Easton instead.  02357 is for 

Stonehill College. 
North (N) (No) Egremont North Egremont 01252 If No Egremont appears with 01252, use North Egremont instead. 
North (N) Falmouth North Falmouth 02556  
 Silver Beach 02565*  
North (N) (No) Grafton North Grafton 01536 If N Grafton or No Grafton appears with 01536, use North Grafton instead. 
North Hadley Hadley 01035 If North Hadley appears with 01035, use Hadley instead. 
North (N) (No) Hatfield North Hatfield 01066* If No Hatfield appears with 01066, use North Hatfield instead. 
North Lancaster Lancaster 01523 If North Lancaster appears with 01523, use Lancaster instead. 
North Leverett Leverett 01054 If North Leverett appears with 01054, use Leverett instead. 
North (N) Marshfield North Marshfield 02059*  
North (N) (No) Natick Natick 01760 If North (N) (No) Natick appears with 01760, use Natick instead. 
North (N) Orange Orange 01364 If North (N) Orange appears with 01364, use Orange instead. 
North Otis Otis 01253 If North Otis appears with 01253, use Otis instead. 
North Oxford North Oxford 01537  
North (N) Pembroke North Pembroke 02358*  
North Plymouth Plymouth 02360 If North Plymouth appears with 02360, use Plymouth instead. 
North (N) (No) Quincy Quincy 02171 If N (No) Quincy appears with 02171, use North Quincy or (the preferred) Quincy 

instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

North (N) Reading North Reading 01864 This is not part of Reading.  If N Reading appears with 01864, use North Reading instead. 
North (N) Scituate North Scituate 02060*  
North (N) Sudbury Sudbury 01776 If North (N) Sudbury appears with 01776, use Sudbury instead. 
North Tisbury Vineyard Haven 02568 If North Tisbury appears with 02568, use Vineyard Haven instead. 
North Truro North Truro 02652*  
North (N) Uxbridge North Uxbridge 01538*  
North Waltham North Waltham 02455*  
 Waltham 02451, 02452  
North Weymouth North Weymouth 02191  
Northampton Northampton 01060, 01061*, 01063  
   01063 is for Smith College. 
 Florence 01062  
Northboro(ugh) Northborough 01532 If Northboro appears with 01532, use Northborough instead. 
Northbridge Northbridge 01534  
Northfield Northfield 01360  
Norton Norton 02766  
 Chartley 02712* If Norton appears with 02712, use Chartley instead. 
Norwell Norwell 02061  
 Accord 02018* If Norwell appears with 02018, use Accord instead. 
Norwood Norwood 02062  
Nutting(s) Lake Nutting Lake 01865* If Nuttings Lake appears with 01865, use Nutting Lake instead. 
Oak Bluffs Oak Bluffs 02557*  
Oakdale West Boylston 01583 If Oakdale appears with 01583, use West Boylston instead. 
Oakham Oakham 01068  
Ocean Bluff Ocean Bluff 02065*  
Old Furnace Gilbertville 01031 If Old Furnace appears with 01031, use Gilbertville instead. 
Onset Onset 02558*  
Orange Orange 01364  
 New Salem 01355 If Orange appears with 01355, use New Salem instead. 
 Warwick 01378  
Orleans Orleans 02653  
Osterville Osterville 02655  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 
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Otis Otis 01253  
Otis AFB (ANG) 
 (ANGB) 

 
Buzzards Bay 

 
02542 

Otis Air Force Base or Air National Guard Base.  This is not part of Otis.  If Otis AFB 
(ANG) (ANGB) appears with 02542, use Buzzards Bay instead. 

Otter River Baldwinville 01436 If Otter River appears with 01436, use Baldwinville instead. 
Oxford Oxford 01540  
    
Padanaram Village South Dartmouth 02748 If Padanaram Village appears with 02748, use South Dartmouth instead. 
Palmer Palmer 01069  
Paxton Paxton 01612  
Peabody Peabody 01960, 01961*  
Pelham Amherst 01002  
Pembroke Pembroke 02359  
 Bryantville 02327* If Pembroke appears with 02327, use Bryantville instead. 
 North Pembroke 02358* If Pembroke appears with 02358, use North Pembroke instead. 
Pepperell Pepperell 01463  
Peru Hinsdale 01235  
Petersham Petersham 01366  
Phillipston Athol 01331  
Pigeon Cove Rockport 01966 If Pigeon Cove appears with 01966, use Rockport instead. 
Pinehurst Pinehurst 01866*  
Pingryville Littleton 01460 If Pingryville appears with 01460, use Littleton instead. 
Pittsfield Pittsfield 01201, 01202*, 01203*  
Plainfield Plainfield 01070  
Plainville Plainville 02762  
Plum Island Newburyport 01950 Plum Island is in the town of Newbury and the city of Newburyport.  If Plum Island 

appears with 01950, use Newburyport instead. 
 Newbury 01951 If Plum Island appears with 01951, use Newbury instead. 
Plymouth Plymouth 02360, 02361*, 02362*  
 Manomet 02345* If Plymouth appears with 02345, use Manomet instead. 
 White Horse Beach 02381* If Plymouth appears with 02381, use White Horse Beach instead. 
Plympton Plympton 02367  
Pocasset Pocasset 02559  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
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Porter Square Cambridge 02140 If Porter Square appears with 02140, use Cambridge instead. 
Prides Crossing (Crssng) Prides Crossing 01965*  
Princeton Princeton 01541  
Provincetown Provincetown 02657  
Quincy Quincy 02169-02171, 02269*  
Quincy Center Quincy 02169 If Quincy Center appears with 02169, use Quincy instead. 
Randolph Randolph 02368  
Raynham Raynham 02767  
 Raynham Center 02768* If Raynham appears with 02768, use Raynham Center instead. 
Raynham Center (Ctr) Raynham Center 02768*  
Reading Reading 01867  
Readville Readville 02137*  
 Hyde Park 02136  
Rehoboth Rehoboth 02769  
Revere Revere 02151  
Revere Beach Revere 02151 If Revere Beach appears with 02151, use Revere instead. 
Richardson Corners Charlton City 01508* If Richardson Corners appears with 01508, use Charlton City instead. 
Richmond Richmond 01254  
Risingdale Great Barrington 01230 If Risingdale appears with 01230, use Great Barrington instead. 
Riverside Turners Falls 01376 If Riverside appears with 01376, use Turners Falls instead. 
 Newton 02458 If Riverside appears with 02458, use Newton instead. 
Rochdale Rochdale 01542  
Rochester Rochester 02770  
Rockdale Northbridge 01534 If Rockdale appears with 01534, use Northbridge instead. 
Rockland Rockland 02370  
Rockport Rockport 01966  
Rocky Nook Kingston 02364 If Rocky Nook appears with 02364, use Kingston instead. 
Roslindale Roslindale 02131  
Rowe Rowe 01367  
Rowley Rowley 01969  
Roxbury Boston 02118-02120  
Roxbury Crossing 
 (Xing) 

 
Boston 

 
02120 

 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
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Royalston Royalston 01368  
 Athol 01331 If Royalston appears with 01331, use Athol instead. 
Russell Russell 01071  
Rutland Rutland 01543  
S Royalston Royalston 01368 Unusually, the abbreviated S Royalston can be used with 01368 (Royalston is 

preferred), but South Royalston cannot. 
Sagamore Sagamore 02561*  
Sagamore Beach (Bch) Sagamore Beach 02562  
Salem Salem 01970, 01971*  
Salisbury Salisbury 01952  
Salisbury Beach (Bch) Salisbury 01952  
Sandersdale Southbridge 01550 If Sandersdale appears with 01550, use Southbridge instead. 
Sandisfield Sandisfield 01255  
Sandwich Sandwich 02563  
 Forestdale 02644 If Sandwich appears with 02644, use Forestdale instead. 
Saugus Saugus 01906  
Saundersville South Grafton 01560 If Saundersville appears with 01560, use South Grafton instead. 
Savoy Savoy 01256  
Saxonville Framingham 01701 If Saxonville appears with 01701, use Framingham instead. 
Scituate Scituate 02066  
 Greenbush 02040*  
 Minot 02055*  
 North Scituate 02060*  
Scituate Center Scituate 02066 If Scituate Center appears with 02066, use Scituate instead. 
Scituate Harbor Scituate 02066 If Scituate Harbor appears with 02066, use Scituate instead. 
Seekonk Seekonk 02771  
Sharon Sharon 02067  
Shattuckville Colrain 01340  
Sheffield Sheffield 01257  
Shelburne Shelburne Falls 01370 If Shelburne appears with 01370, use Shelburne Falls instead. 
Shelburne Falls (Fls) Shelburne Falls 01370  
Sheldonville Sheldonville 02070*  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
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Sherborn Sherborn 01770  
Sherwood Forest Becket 01223 If Sherwood Forest appears with 01223, use Becket instead. 
Shirley Shirley 01464  
Shirley Center (Ctr) Shirley 01464  
Shrewsbury Shrewsbury 01545  
Shutesbury Shutesbury 01072  
Siasconset Siasconset 02564*  
Silver Beach Silver Beach 02565*  
Silver Hill Weston 02493 If Silver Hill appears with 02493, use Weston instead. 
Silver Lake Kingston 02364 If Silver Lake appears with 02364, use Kingston instead. 
Smith College Northampton 01063 If Smith College appears with 01063, use Northampton instead. 
Soldiers Field Boston 02163 If Soldiers Field appears with 02163, use Boston instead. 
Somerset Somerset 02725, 02726  
Somerville Somerville 02143-02145  
South Amherst Amherst 01002  
South Ashburnham Ashburnham 01430 If South Ashburnham appears with 01430, use Ashburnham instead. 
South Ashfield Ashfield 01330 If South Ashfield appears with 01330, use Ashfield instead. 
South (S) Attleboro Attleboro 02703  
South Barre South Barre 01074*  
South (S) Boston Boston 02127 If S Boston appears with 02127, use South Boston or (the preferred) Boston instead. 
South Carver South Carver 02366*  
South Chatham South Chatham 02659  
South (S) Chelmsford Chelmsford 01824  
South (S) Chesterfield Williamsburg 01096 If South (S) Chesterfield appears with 01096, use Williamsburg instead. 
South (S) Dartmouth South Dartmouth 02748  
South (S) Deerfield South Deerfield 01373  
South (S) Dennis South Dennis 02660 If S Dennis appears with 02660, use South Dennis instead. 
South (S) Easton South Easton 02375 If S Easton appears with 02375, use South Easton instead. 
South (S) Egremont South Egremont 01258  
South Grafton South Grafton 01560  
South (S) Hadley South Hadley 01075 This is not part of Hadley.  If S Hadley appears with 01075, use South Hadley instead. 



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
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South Hadley Falls South Hadley 01075 This is not part of Hadley.  If South Hadley Falls appears with 01075, use South Hadley instead. 
South (S) Hamilton South Hamilton 01982  
South Harwich South Harwich 02661*  
South (S) Lancaster South Lancaster 01561*  
South (S) Lawrence Lawrence 01843 If South (S) Lawrence appears with 01843, use Lawrence instead. 
South Lee South Lee 01260*  
South Lynnfield Lynnfield 01940 If South Lynnfield appears with 01940, use Lynnfield instead. 
South Mashpee Mashpee 02649 If South Mashpee appears with 02649, use Mashpee instead. 
South (S) Natick Natick 01760 If South (S) Natick appears with 01760, use Natick instead. 
South Orleans South Orleans 02662*  
South Quincy Quincy 02169 If South Quincy appears with 02169, use Quincy instead. 
South (S) Royalston Royalston 01368 If South Royalston appears with 01368, use S Royalston or (the preferred) Royalston instead. 
South Sandisfield Sandisfield 01255 If South Sandisfield appears with 01255, use Sandisfield instead. 
South (S) Walpole South Walpole 02071 If S Walpole appears with 02071, use South Walpole instead. 
South Waltham Waltham 02453  
South (S) Wellfleet South Wellfleet 02663*  
South Weymouth South Weymouth 02190  
South Worthington Huntington 01050 If South Worthington appears with 01050, use Huntington instead. 
South (S) Yarmouth South Yarmouth 02664  
 West Yarmouth 02673 If South Yarmouth appears with 02673, use West Yarmouth instead. 
Southampton Southampton 01073  
Southboro(ugh) Southborough 01772 If Southboro appears with 01772, use Southborough instead. 
 Fayville 01745 If Southboro(ugh) appears with 01745, use Fayville instead. 
Southbridge Southbridge 01550  
Southfield Southfield 01259  
Southwick Southwick 01077  
Spencer Spencer 01562  
Spindleville Hopedale 01747 If Spindleville appears with 01747, use Hopedale instead. 
Springfield (Spfld) Springfield 01101*, 01102*, 01103-01105, 01107-01109, 01118, 

01119, 01128, 01129, 01138*, 01139*, 01199 
 

 Longmeadow 01106 Springfield (Spfld) or Longmeadow may be used with 01106, but Longmeadow is the 
 Indian Orchard 01151 preferred name.  "Spfld" is not allowed with other codes -- only with 01106.  Use Springfield 

instead of Spfld with all other codes here.  01199 is associated with Baystate Medical Center. 
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street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Squantum Quincy 02171  
Sterling Sterling 01564  
Sterling Junction Sterling 01564 If Sterling Junction appears with 01564, use Sterling instead. 
Still River Still River 01467*  
Stockbridge Stockbridge 01262*, 01263  
Stoneham Stoneham 02180  
Stonehill College North Easton 02357  
Stoneville Erving 01344 If Stoneville appears with 01344, use Erving instead. 
Stony Brook Weston 02493 If Stony Brook appears with 02493, use Weston instead. 
Stoughton Stoughton 02072  
Stow Stow 01775  
Sturbridge Sturbridge 01566  
 Fiskdale 01518  
Sudbury Sudbury 01776  
Sunderland Sunderland 01375  
Sutton Sutton 01590  
Swampscott Swampscott 01907  
Swansea Swansea 02777  
Taunton Taunton 02780  
 East Taunton 02718 If Taunton appears with 02718, use East Taunton instead. 
Teaticket East Falmouth 02536  
Templeton Templeton 01468  
Tewksbury Tewksbury 01876  
Thorndike Thorndike 01079*  
Three Rivers Three Rivers 01080  
Tisbury Vineyard Haven 02568 If Tisbury appears with 02568, use Vineyard Haven instead. 
 West Chop 02573* If Tisbury appears with 02573, use West Chop instead. 
 West Tisbury 02575* If Tisbury appears with 02575, use West Tisbury instead. 
Tolland Tolland 01034  
Topsfield Topsfield 01983  
Townsend Townsend 01469  
 West Townsend 01474  
Truro Truro 02666*  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Tufts University Medford 02153*  
Turners Falls Turners Falls 01376  
 Millers Falls 01349  
Tyngsboro(ugh) Tyngsboro 01879 If Tyngsborough appears with 01879, use Tyngsboro instead. 
Tyringham Tyringham 01264*  
Uphams Corner Boston 02125  
Upton Upton 01568  
Uxbridge Uxbridge 01569  
Van Deusenville Great Barrington 01230 If Van Deusenville appears with 01230, use Great Barrington instead. 
Village of Nagog Woods   The preferred name to use with 01718 is Village of Nagog Woods, but this is too long  
 (Vlg of Nagog Woods) Village of  to fit into the corresponding NAACCR data exchange fields.  So the acceptable name 
 (Vlg Nagog Wds) Nagog Woods 01718 "Vlg Nagog Wds" can be used.  The Postal Service does not like "Vlg of Nagog Woods". 
Vineyard Haven (Hvn) Vineyard Haven 02568  
 West Chop 02573*  
Waban Waban 02468  
Wakefield Wakefield 01880  
Wales Wales 01081  
Walpole Walpole 02081  
 East Walpole 02032 If Walpole appears with 02032, use East Walpole instead. 
 South Walpole 02071 If Walpole appears with 02071, use South Walpole instead. 
Waltham Waltham 02451-02453, 02454*  
Waquoit East Falmouth 02536  
Ward Hill Haverhill 01835  
Ware Ware 01082  
Wareham Wareham 02571  
Warren Warren 01083*  
Warwick Warwick 01378  
 Orange 01364  
Washington Becket 01223  
Watertown Watertown 02471*, 02472  
Waverley Waverley 02479*  
Wayland Wayland 01778  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Webster Webster 01570  
Webster Square Worcester 01603 This is not part of Webster.  If Webster Square appears with 01603, use Worcester instead. 
Wellesley Wellesley 02482  
 Wellesley Hills 02481  
 Babson Park 02457* If Wellesley appears with 02457, use Babson Park instead. 
Wellesley Farms (Fms) Wellesley Hills 02481 If Wellesley Farms (Fms) appears with 02481, use Wellesley Hills instead. 
Wellesley Hills Wellesley Hills 02481  
Wellfleet Wellfleet 02667  
Wendell Wendell 01379  
Wendell Depot Wendell Depot 01380  
Wenham Wenham 01984  
West (W) Acton Acton 01720 If West (W) Acton appears with 01720, use Acton instead. 
West (W) Barnstable   If W Barnstable appears with 02668, use West Barnstable instead.  The abbreviation 
 (W Barnstble) West Barnstable 02668 W Barnstble can be used with 02668, but West Barnstable is the preferred name. 
West (W) Becket Lee 01238 If West (W) Becket appears with 01238, use Lee instead. 
West Boxford West Boxford 01885*  
West Boylston West Boylston 01583 West Boylston is not part of Boylston. 
West (W) Bridgewater West Bridgewater 02379 West Bridgewater is not part of Bridgewater. 
West (W) Brookfield West Brookfield 01585 West Brookfield is not part of Brookfield. 
West Chatham West Chatham 02669*  
West Chesterfield    
 (W Chesterfld) West Chesterfield 01084  
West Chop West Chop 02573*  
West (W) Concord Concord 01742 If West (W) Concord appears with 01742, use Concord instead. 
West Cummington Cummington 01026 If West Cummington appears with 01026, use Cummington instead. 
West Deerfield Deerfield 01342 If West Deerfield appears with 01342, use Deerfield instead. 
West (W) Dennis West Dennis 02670 If W Dennis appears with 02670, use West Dennis instead. 
West (W) Falmouth West Falmouth 02574*  
West Granville Granville 01034 If West Granville appears with 01034, use Granville instead. 
West (W) Groton West Groton 01472* If W Groton appears with 01472, use West Groton instead. 
West Hanover Hanover 02339 If West Hanover appears with 02339, use Hanover instead. 
West Harwich West Harwich 02671  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

West (W) Hatfield West Hatfield 01088  
 Hatfield 01038 If West (W) Hatfield appears with 01038, use Hatfield instead. 
West Hawley Charlemont 01339 If West Hawley appears with 01339, use Charlemont instead. 
West Hyannisport    
 (W Hyannisprt) West Hyannisport 02672*  
West Lynn Lynn 01905  
West (W) Medford West Medford 02156* If W Medford appears with 02156, use West Medford instead. 
 Medford 02155 If West (W) Medford appears with 02155, use Medford instead. 
West Millbury West Millbury 01586*  
West Newbury West Newbury 01985 West Newbury is not part of Newbury. 
West (W) Newton West Newton 02465 If W Newton appears with 02465, use West Newton instead. 
West Otis Monterey 01245  
West Peabody Peabody 01960 If West Peabody appears with 01960, use Peabody instead. 
West Quincy Quincy 02169 If West Quincy appears with 02169, use Quincy instead. 
West (W) Roxbury West Roxbury 02132 If W Roxbury appears with 02132, use West Roxbury instead. 
West Side Worcester 01602 If West Side appears with 01602, use Worcester instead. 
West (W) Somerville Somerville 02144 If W Somerville appears with 02144, use Somerville instead. 
West (W) Springfield West Springfield 01089, 01090* West Springfield is not part of Springfield. 
West Springfld West Springfield 01089 If West Springfld appears with 01089, use West Springfield instead. 
West (W) Stockbridge West Stockbridge 01266 West Stockbridge is not part of Stockbridge. 
West Stockbridge    
 Center West Stockbridge 01266 If West Stockbridge Center appears with 01266, use West Stockbridge instead. 
West Tisbury West Tisbury 02575* West Tisbury is not part of Tisbury. 
 Vineyard Haven 02568 If West Tisbury appears with 02568, use Vineyard Haven instead. 
West (W) Townsend West Townsend 01474  
West (W) Upton Upton 01568 If West (W) Upton appears with 01568, use Upton instead. 
West (W) Wareham West Wareham 02576 If W Wareham appears with 02576, use West Wareham instead. 
West (W) Warren West Warren 01092* If W Warren appears with 01092, use West Warren instead. 
West Whately Haydenville 01039  
West (W) Yarmouth West Yarmouth 02673  
Westborough Westborough 01581 If Westboro appears with 01581, use Westborough instead. 
Westfield Westfield 01085, 01086*  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s)  Comments 

Westford Westford 01886  
Westhampton Easthampton 01027 Either name may be used with 01027, but Easthampton is the preferred name. 
Westminster Westminster 01473  
Weston Weston 02493  
Westover AFB Chicopee 01022 Westover Air Force Base 
Westport Westport 02790  
Westport Point (Pt) Westport Point 02791*  
Westwood Westwood 02090  
Weymouth Weymouth 02188  
 East Weymouth 02189  
 South Weymouth 02190  
 North Weymouth 02191  
Weymouth Landing    
 (Lndg) Weymouth 02188 If Weymouth Landing (Lndg) appears with 02188, use Weymouth instead. 
Whately Whately 01093*  
 South Deerfield 01373 If Whately appears with 01373, use South Deerfield instead. 
Wheelwright Wheelwright 01094*  
White Horse Beach    
 (Wht Horse Bch) White Horse Beach 02381*  
Whitinsville Whitinsville 01588  
Whitman Whitman 02382  
Wilbraham Wilbraham 01095  
Wilkinsonville    
 (Wilkinsonvile) Sutton 01590  
Williamsburg Williamsburg 01096  
Williamstown (Wmstown)    
 (Williamstn) Williamstown 01267 If Williamstn or Wmstown appears with 01267, use Williamstown instead. 
Willimansett Chicopee 01013  
Wilmington Wilmington 01887  
Winchendon Winchendon 01475  
Winchendon Springs    
 (Winchdon Spgs) Winchendon Springs 01477*  



* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this ZIP Code to the MCR (even if it appears with only a 
street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your data system. 

 Postal Name Associated 
Name Preferred by USPS ZIP Code(s) Comments 

Winchester Winchester 01890  
Windsor Windsor 01270  
Winter Hill Somerville 02145  
Winthrop Winthrop 02152  
Woburn Woburn 01801, 01888*  
Wollaston Quincy 02170  
Woods Hole    
 (Woodshole) Woods Hole 02543 If Woodshole appears with 02543, use Woods Hole instead. 
Woodville Woodville 01784*  
Worcester Worcester 01601*, 01602-01605, 01607-01610, 

01613*, 01614*, 01615*, 01655 
 

 Paxton 01612 Either name can be used with 01612, but Paxton is the preferred name. 
Woronoco Woronoco 01097*  
Worthington Worthington 01098  
Wrentham Wrentham 02093  
 Sheldonville 02070* If Wrentham appears with 02070, use Sheldonville instead. 
Yarmouth South Yarmouth 02664 If Yarmouth appears with 02664, use South Yarmouth instead. 
 West Yarmouth 02673 If Yarmouth appears with 02673, use West Yarmouth instead. 
 Yarmouth Port 02675 If Yarmouth appears with 02675, use Yarmouth Port instead. 
Yarmouth Port    
 (Yarmouthport) Yarmouth Port 02675 If Yarmouthport appears with 02675, use Yarmouth Port instead. 
Zoar Rowe 01367 If Zoar appears with 01367, use Rowe instead. 



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01001 Agawam  
01002 Amherst Cushman, Pelham 
01003, 01004* Amherst  
01005 Barre  
01007 Belchertown  
01008 Blandford  
01009* Bondsville  
01010 Brimfield  
01011 Chester  
01012 Chesterfield  
01013 Chicopee Willimansett 
01014*, 01020, 
01021* 

Chicopee  

01022 Chicopee Westover AFB 
01026 Cummington  
01027 Easthampton Mount Tom, Westhampton 
01028 East Longmeadow E Longmeadow 
01029* East Otis  
01030 Feeding Hills  
01031 Gilbertville  
01032 Goshen  
01033 Granby  
01034 Granville Tolland 
01035 Hadley  
01036 Hampden  
01037* Hardwick  
01038 Hatfield  
01039 Haydenville West Whately 
01040, 01041* Holyoke  
01050 Huntington  
01053 Leeds  
01054 Leverett  
01056 Ludlow  
01057 Monson  
01059* North Amherst Amherst 
01060, 01061* Northampton  
01062 Florence Bay State Village (Vlg), Northampton 
01063 Northampton  
01066* North Hatfield N Hatfield 
01068 Oakham  
01069 Palmer  
01070 Plainfield  
01071 Russell  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01072 Shutesbury  
01073 Southampton  
01074* South Barre  
01075 South Hadley  
01077 Southwick  
01079* Thorndike  
01080 Three Rivers  
01081 Wales  
01082 Ware  
01083* Warren  
01084 West Chesterfield W Chesterfld 
01085 Westfield Montgomery 
01086* Westfield  
01088 West Hatfield W Hatfield 
01089, 01090* West Springfield W Springfield 
01092* West Warren  
01093* Whately  
01094* Wheelwright  
01095 Wilbraham  
01096 Williamsburg  
01097* Woronoco  
01098 Worthington  
01101*, 01102*, 
01103-01105 

Springfield  

01106 Longmeadow Springfield, Spfld 
01107-01109 Springfield  
01116* Longmeadow East (E) Longmeadow 
01118, 01119, 01128, 
01129, 01138*, 
01139* 

Springfield  

01151 Indian Orchard Indian Orch, Springfield 
01199 Springfield  
01201, 01202*, 
01203* 

Pittsfield  

01220 Adams  
01222 Ashley Falls  
01223 Becket Washington 
01224 Berkshire Lanesboro 
01225 Cheshire  
01226, 01227* Dalton  
01229* Glendale  
01230 Great Barrington Egremont, Gt Barrington, New 

Marlborou, New Marlborough 
01235 Hinsdale Peru 



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01236 Housatonic  
01237 Lanesboro Hancock, New Ashford 
01238 Lee  
01240 Lenox  
01242* Lenox Dale  
01243* Middlefield  
01244* Mill River  
01245 Monterey West Otis 
01247 North Adams Clarksburg, Florida 
01252 North Egremont N Egremont 
01253 Otis  
01254 Richmond  
01255 Sandisfield  
01256 Savoy  
01257 Sheffield  
01258 South Egremont S Egremont 
01259 Southfield  
01260* South Lee  
01262*, 01263 Stockbridge  
01264* Tyringham Lee 
01266 West Stockbridge Alford, W Stockbridge 
01267 Williamstown  
01270 Windsor  
01301 Greenfield Leyden 
01302* Greenfield  
01330 Ashfield  
01331 Athol Phillipston 
01337 Bernardston  
01338 Buckland  
01339 Charlemont Hawley 
01340 Colrain Shattuckville 
01341 Conway  
01342 Deerfield  
01343 Drury  
01344 Erving  
01346 Heath Charlemont 
01347* Lake Pleasant  
01349 Millers Falls Turners Falls 
01350* Monroe Bridge Monroe 
01351 Montague  
01354 Gill Mount (Mt) Hermon 
01355 New Salem  
01360 Northfield  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01364 Orange Warwick 
01366 Petersham  
01367 Rowe  
01368 Royalston S Royalston 
01370 Shelburne Falls Shelburne Fls 
01373 South Deerfield S Deerfield 
01375 Sunderland  
01376 Turners Falls Gill 
01378 Warwick Orange 
01379 Wendell  
01380 Wendell Depot  
01420 Fitchburg  
01430 Ashburnham  
01431 Ashby  
01432 Ayer  
01434 Devens Ayer 
01436 Baldwinville  
01438* East Templeton E Templeton 
01440 Gardner  
01450 Groton  
01451 Harvard  
01452 Hubbardston  
01453 Leominster  
01460 Littleton  
01462 Lunenburg  
01463 Pepperell  
01464 Shirley Shirley Center (Ctr) 
01467* Still River  
01468 Templeton  
01469 Townsend  
01472* West Groton  
01473 Westminster  
01474 West Townsend Townsend, W Townsend 
01475 Winchendon  
01477* Winchendon Springs Winchdon Spgs 
01501 Auburn  
01503 Berlin  
01504 Blackstone  
01505 Boylston  
01506 Brookfield  
01507 Charlton  
01508* Charlton City  
01509* Charlton Depot Charlton Dept (Dpt) 



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01510 Clinton  
01515 East Brookfield E Brookfield 
01516 Douglas East Douglas 
01517* East Princeton E Princeton 
01518 Fiskdale Sturbridge 
01519 Grafton  
01520 Holden  
01521 Holland Fiskdale 
01522 Jefferson  
01523 Lancaster  
01524 Leicester  
01525* Linwood  
01526* Manchaug  
01527 Millbury  
01529 Millville  
01531 New Braintree  
01532 Northborough  
01534 Northbridge  
01535 North Brookfield N Brookfield 
01536 North Grafton  
01537 North Oxford  
01538* North Uxbridge N Uxbridge 
01540 Oxford  
01541 Princeton  
01542 Rochdale  
01543 Rutland  
01545 Shrewsbury  
01550 Southbridge  
01560 South Grafton  
01561* South Lancaster S Lancaster 
01562 Spencer  
01564 Sterling  
01566 Sturbridge  
01568 Upton  
01569 Uxbridge  
01570 Webster Dudley Hill 
01571 Dudley  
01581 Westborough  
01583 West Boylston  
01585 West Brookfield W Brookfield 
01586* West Millbury Millbury 
01588 Whitinsville  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01590 Sutton Wilkinsonville, Wilkinsonvile 
01601*, 01602-
01605, 01607-01610 

Worcester  

01611 Cherry Valley  
01612 Paxton Worcester 
01613*, 01614*, 
01615*, 01655 

Worcester  

01701, 01702, 
01703*, 01704*, 
01705* 

Framingham  

01718 Village of Nagog Woods Acton, Vlg Nagog Wds 
01719 Boxborough Acton, Boxboro 
01720 Acton  
01721 Ashland  
01730 Bedford  
01731 Hanscom AFB Bedford 
01740 Bolton  
01741 Carlisle  
01742 Concord  
01745 Fayville Southborough 
01746 Holliston  
01747 Hopedale  
01748 Hopkinton  
01749 Hudson  
01752 Marlborough  
01754 Maynard  
01756 Mendon  
01757 Milford  
01760 Natick  
01770 Sherborn  
01772 Southborough  
01773 Lincoln  
01775 Stow  
01776 Sudbury  
01778 Wayland  
01784* Woodville  
01801 Woburn  
01803, 01805 Burlington  
01810 Andover  
01821, 01822* Billerica  
01824 Chelmsford South (S) Chelmsford 
01826 Dracut  
01827 Dunstable  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01830, 01831*, 
01832 

Haverhill  

01833 Georgetown Haverhill 
01834 Groveland  
01835 Haverhill Bradford, Ward Hill 
01840, 01841, 
01842*, 01843 

Lawrence  

01844 Methuen  
01845 North Andover  
01850-01852, 
01853*, 01854 

Lowell  

01860 Merrimac  
01862 North Billerica N Billerica 
01863 North Chelmsford N Chelmsford 
01864 North Reading  
01865* Nutting Lake  
01866* Pinehurst  
01867 Reading  
01876 Tewksbury  
01879 Tyngsboro  
01880 Wakefield  
01885* West Boxford  
01886 Westford  
01887 Wilmington  
01888* Woburn  
01890 Winchester  
01901, 01902, 
01903* 

Lynn  

01904 Lynn East Lynn 
01905 Lynn West Lynn 
01906 Saugus  
01907 Swampscott  
01908 Nahant  
01913 Amesbury  
01915 Beverly  
01921 Boxford  
01922 Byfield  
01923 Danvers  
01929 Essex  
01930, 01931* Gloucester  
01936* Hamilton  
01937* Hathorne  
01938 Ipswich  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
01940 Lynnfield  
01944 Manchester  
01945 Marblehead  
01949 Middleton  
01950 Newburyport  
01951 Newbury Newburyport 
01952 Salisbury Salisbury Beach (Bch) 
01960, 01961* Peabody  
01965* Prides Crossing Prides Crssng 
01966 Rockport  
01969 Rowley  
01970, 01971* Salem  
01982 South Hamilton S Hamilton 
01983 Topsfield  
01984 Wenham  
01985 West Newbury  
02018* Accord Hingham 
02019 Bellingham  
02020* Brant Rock  
02021 Canton  
02025 Cohasset  
02026, 02027* Dedham  
02030 Dover  
02031 East Mansfield E Mansfield 
02032 East Walpole  
02035 Foxboro  
02038 Franklin  
02040* Greenbush Scituate 
02041* Green Harbor  
02043 Hingham  
02045 Hull  
02047* Humarock  
02048 Mansfield  
02050 Marshfield  
02051* Marshfield Hills Marshfld Hls 
02052 Medfield  
02053 Medway  
02054 Millis  
02055* Minot Scituate 
02056 Norfolk  
02059* North Marshfield N Marshfield 
02060* North Scituate N Scituate, Scituate 
02061 Norwell  
02062 Norwood  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
02065* Ocean Bluff Marshfield 
02066 Scituate  
02067 Sharon  
02070* Sheldonville  
02071 South Walpole  
02072 Stoughton  
02081 Walpole  
02090 Westwood  
02093 Wrentham  
02101*, 02102*, 
02103*, 02104*, 
02105*, 02106*, 
02107*, 02108-
02111, 02112*, 
02113-02116, 02117* 

Boston  

02118, 02119 Boston Roxbury 
02120 Boston Mission Hill, Roxbury, Roxbury 

Crossing, Roxbury Xing 
02121 Boston Dorchester, Grove Hall 
02122 Boston Dorchester 
02123* Boston  
02124 Boston Dorchester, Dorchester Center (Ctr) 
02125 Boston Dorchester, Uphams Corner 
02126 Mattapan Boston 
02127 Boston South Boston 
02128 Boston East Boston 
02129 Charlestown Boston 
02130 Jamaica Plain Boston 
02131 Roslindale Boston 
02132 West Roxbury Boston 
02133 Boston  
02134 Allston Boston 
02135 Brighton Boston 
02136 Hyde Park Boston, Readville 
02137* Readville Boston, Hyde Park 
02138, 02139 Cambridge  
02140 Cambridge North (N) Cambridge 
02141 Cambridge East (E) Cambridge 
02142 Cambridge  
02143 Somerville  
02144 Somerville West Somerville 
02145 Somerville Winter Hill 
02148 Malden  
02149 Everett  
02150 Chelsea  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
02151 Revere  
02152 Winthrop  
02153* Medford Tufts University 
02155 Medford  
02156* West Medford  
02163 Boston Cambridge 
02169 Quincy  
02170 Quincy Wollaston 
02171 Quincy North Quincy, Squantum 
02176 Melrose  
02180 Stoneham  
02184, 02185* Braintree  
02186 Milton  
02187* Milton Village  
02188 Weymouth  
02189 East Weymouth Weymouth 
02190 South Weymouth Weymouth 
02191 North Weymouth Weymouth 
02196*, 02199, 
02203, 02204, 
02205*, 02208*, 
02209*, 02210, 
02215, 02222 

Boston  

02228* East Boston Boston 
02238* Cambridge Harvard Square (Sq) 
02269* Quincy  
02283*, 02284* Boston  
02301, 02302, 
02303*, 02304*, 
02305* 

Brockton  

02322 Avon  
02324, 02325 Bridgewater  
02327* Bryantville  
02330 Carver  
02331*, 02332 Duxbury  
02333 East Bridgewater E Bridgewater, E Bridgewtr 
02334* Easton  
02337* Elmwood  
02338 Halifax  
02339 Hanover  
02341 Hanson  
02343 Holbrook  
02345* Manomet  
02346 Middleboro  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
to the MCR (even if it appears with a street address) if that's what's recorded in the medical record or on your system. 

 
02347 Lakeville  
02350* Monponsett  
02351 Abington  
02355* North Carver  
02356 North Easton  
02357 North Easton Stonehill College 
02358* North Pembroke N Pembroke 
02359 Pembroke  
02360, 02361*, 
02362* 

Plymouth  

02364 Kingston  
02366* South Carver  
02367 Plympton  
02368 Randolph  
02370 Rockland  
02375 South Easton  
02379 West Bridgewater W Bridgewater 
02381* White Horse Beach Wht Horse Bch 
02382 Whitman  
02420, 02421 Lexington  
02445, 02446 Brookline  
02447* Brookline Village  
02451, 02452 Waltham North Waltham 
02453 Waltham South Waltham 
02454* Waltham  
02455* North Waltham  
02456* New Town  
02457* Babson Park  
02458 Newton Newtonville 
02459 Newton Center Newton, Newton Centre 
02460 Newtonville Newton 
02461 Newton Highlands Newton 
02462 Newton Lower Falls Newton, Newtonville 
02464 Newton Upper Falls Newton 
02465 West Newton Newton 
02466 Auburndale  
02467 Chestnut Hill Boston College 
02468 Waban  
02471* Watertown  
02472 Watertown East (E) Watertown 
02474 Arlington East Arlington 
02475* Arlington Heights  
02476 Arlington  
02478 Belmont  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 

* This ZIP Code is used only with PO Boxes (or other types of addresses at post offices).  But you can report this Code 
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02479* Waverley  
02481 Wellesley Hills Wellesley 
02482 Wellesley  
02492 Needham  
02493 Weston  
02494 Needham Heights Needham 
02495* Nonantum Newton 
02532 Buzzards Bay Bourne 
02534* Cataumet  
02535 Chilmark Aquinnah, Gay Head 
02536 East Falmouth E Falmouth, Hatchville, Teaticket, 

Waquoit 
02537 East Sandwich E Sandwich 
02538 East Wareham E Wareham 
02539 Edgartown  
02540, 02541* Falmouth  
02542 Buzzards Bay  
02543 Woods Hole Falmouth 
02552* Menemsha  
02553* Monument Beach Monument Bch 
02554 Nantucket  
02556 North Falmouth N Falmouth 
02557* Oak Bluffs  
02558* Onset  
02559 Pocasset  
02561* Sagamore  
02562 Sagamore Beach Sagamore Bch 
02563 Sandwich  
02564* Siasconset Nantucket 
02565* Silver Beach North (N) Falmouth 
02568 Vineyard Haven Vineyard Hvn 
02571 Wareham  
02573* West Chop Vineyard Haven (Hvn) 
02574* West Falmouth W Falmouth 
02575* West Tisbury  
02576 West Wareham  
02584* Nantucket  
02601 Hyannis  
02630 Barnstable  
02631 Brewster  
02632 Centerville  
02633 Chatham  
02634* Centerville  
02635 Cotuit  



ZIP Code Preferred Postal Name Other Acceptable Postal Name(s) 
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02636* Centerville  
02637* Cummaquid  
02638 Dennis  
02639 Dennis Port  
02641* East Dennis  
02642 Eastham  
02643* East Orleans  
02644 Forestdale  
02645 Harwich East (E) Harwich 
02646 Harwich Port  
02647* Hyannis Port  
02648 Marstons Mills Marstons Mls 
02649 Mashpee  
02650 North Chatham  
02651* North Eastham  
02652* North Truro  
02653 Orleans  
02655 Osterville  
02657 Provincetown  
02659 South Chatham  
02660 South Dennis  
02661* South Harwich  
02662* South Orleans  
02663* South Wellfleet S Wellfleet 
02664 South Yarmouth Bass River, S Yarmouth 
02666* Truro  
02667 Wellfleet  
02668 West Barnstable W Barnstble 
02669* West Chatham  
02670 West Dennis  
02671 West Harwich  
02672* West Hyannisport W Hyannisprt 
02673 West Yarmouth W Yarmouth 
02675 Yarmouth Port  
02702 Assonet  
02703 Attleboro South (S) Attleboro 
02712* Chartley  
02713* Cuttyhunk  
02714* Dartmouth  
02715 Dighton  
02717 East Freetown  
02718 East Taunton  
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02719 Fairhaven  
02720, 02721, 
02722*, 02723, 
02724 

Fall River  

02725, 02726 Somerset  
02738 Marion  
02739 Mattapoisett  
02740, 02741*, 
02742* 

New Bedford  

02743 Acushnet New Bedford 
02744 New Bedford  
02745 New Bedford Acushnet 
02746 New Bedford  
02747 North Dartmouth Dartmouth, N Dartmouth 
02748 South Dartmouth Dartmouth, Nonquitt, S Dartmouth 
02760, 02761* North Attleboro N Attleboro 
02762 Plainville  
02763 Attleboro Falls Attleboro Fls, North (N) Attleboro 
02764 North Dighton N Dighton 
02766 Norton  
02767 Raynham  
02768* Raynham Center Raynham Ctr 
02769 Rehoboth  
02770 Rochester  
02771 Seekonk  
02777 Swansea  
02779 Berkley  
02780 Taunton  
02790 Westport  
02791* Westport Point Westport Pt 
 



 

 

ZIP Code Ranges for Other States, District of Columbia, and Other US Areas 
 
alphabetic sort: 
 
Alabama (AL) 35004-36925 
Alaska (AK) 99501-99950 
American Samoa (AS) 96799 
Arizona (AZ) 85001-86556 
Arkansas (AR) 71601-72959 
California (CA) 90001-96162 
Colorado (CO) 80001-81658 
Connecticut (CT) 06001-06389, 06401-06928 
Delaware (DE) 19701-19980 
District of Columbia (DC) 20001-20099, 20201-20599 
Federated States of Micronesia (FM) 96941-96944 
Florida (FL) 32203-34997 
Georgia (GA) 30002-31999, 39813-39901 
Guam (GU) 96910-96932 
Hawaii (HI) 96701-96898 
Idaho (ID) 83201-83406, 83415-83888 
Illinois (IL) 60001-62999 
Indiana (IN) 46001-47997 
Iowa (IA) 50001-52809 
Kansas (KS) 66002-67954 
Kentucky (KY) 40003-42788 
Louisiana (LA) 70001-71497 
Maine (ME) 03901-04992 
Marshall Islands (MH) 96960-96970 
Maryland (MD) 20601-21930 
Michigan (MI) 48001-49971 
Minnesota (MN) 55001-56763 
Mississippi (MS) 38601-39776 
Missouri (MO) 63001-65899 
Montana (MT) 59001-59937 
Nebraska (NE) 68001-69367 
Nevada (NV) 88901-89883 
New Hampshire (NH) 03031-03897 
New Jersey (NJ) 07001-08989 
New Mexico (NM) 87001-88439 
New York (NY) 06390, 10001-14925 
North Carolina (NC) 27006-28909 
North Dakota (ND) 58001-58856 
Northern Mariana Islands (MP) 96950-96952 
Ohio (OH) 43001-45899 
Oklahoma (OK) 73001-74966 
Oregon (OR) 97001-97920 
Palau (PW) 96940 
Pennsylvania (PA) 15001-19640 
Puerto Rico (PR) 00601-00988 
Rhode Island (RI) 02801-02940 
South Carolina (SC) 29001-29945 
South Dakota (SD) 57001-57799 



 

 

Tennessee (TN) 37010-38589 
Texas (TX) 75001-79999, 88510-88595 
Utah (UT) 84001-84791 
Vermont (VT) 05001-05907 
Virgin Islands (VI) 00801-00851 
Virginia (VA) 20105-20198, 22003-24658 
Washington (WA) 98001-99403 
West Virginia (WV) 24701-26886 
Wisconsin (WI) 53001-54990 
Wyoming (WY) 82001-83128, 83414 
 
numeric sort: 
 
00601-00988 Puerto Rico (PR) 
00801-00851 Virgin Islands (VI) 
02801-02940 Rhode Island (RI) 
03031-03897 New Hampshire (NH) 
03901-04992 Maine (ME) 
05001-05907 Vermont (VT) 
06001-06389 Connecticut (CT) 
06390 New York (NY) 
06401-06928 Connecticut (CT) 
07001-08989 New Jersey (NJ) 
10001-14925 New York (NY) 
15001-19640 Pennsylvania (PA) 
19701-19980 Delaware (DE) 
20001-20099 District of Columbia (DC) 
20105-20198 Virginia (VA) 
20201-20599 District of Columbia (DC) 
20601-21930 Maryland (MD) 
22003-24658 Virginia (VA) 
24701-26886 West Virginia (WV) 
27006-28909 North Carolina (NC) 
29001-29945 South Carolina (SC) 
30002-31999 Georgia (GA) 
32203-34997 Florida (FL) 
35004-36925 Alabama (AL) 
37010-38589 Tennessee (TN) 
38601-39776 Mississippi (MS) 
39813-39901 Georgia (GA) 
40003-42788 Kentucky (KY) 
43001-45899 Ohio (OH) 
46001-47997 Indiana (IN) 
48001-49971 Michigan (MI) 
50001-52809 Iowa (IA) 
53001-54990 Wisconsin (WI) 
55001-56763 Minnesota (MN) 

57001-57799 South Dakota (SD) 
58001-58856 North Dakota (ND) 
59001-59937 Montana (MT) 
60001-62999 Illinois (IL) 
63001-65899 Missouri (MO) 
66002-67954 Kansas (KS) 
68001-69367 Nebraska (NE) 
70001-71497 Louisiana (LA) 
71601-72959 Arkansas (AR) 
73001-74966 Oklahoma (OK) 
75001-79999 Texas (TX) 
80001-81658 Colorado (CO) 
82001-83128 Wyoming (WY) 
83201-83406 Idaho (ID) 
83414 Wyoming (WY) 
83415-83888 Idaho (ID) 
84001-84791 Utah (UT) 
85001-86556 Arizona (AZ) 
87001-88439 New Mexico (NM) 
88510-88595 Texas (TX) 
88901-89883 Nevada (NV) 
90001-96162 California (CA) 
96701-96898 Hawaii (HI) 
96799 American Samoa (AS) 
96910-96932 Guam (GU) 
96940 Palau (PW) 

96941-96944 Federated States of 
Micronesia (FM) 

96950-96952 Northern Mariana Islands 
(MP) 

96960-96970 Marshall Islands (MH) 
97001-97920 Oregon (OR) 
98001-99403 Washington (WA) 
99501-99950 Alaska (AK) 

 
 


